

Case No. 21-2101

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

United States of America,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Quentin Veneno, Jr.,
Defendant-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the District of New Mexico, case no. 1:18-cr-03984-KWR-1
The Honorable Judge Kea W. Riggs

Alan S. Mouritsen
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER
201 S. Main Street, Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 532-1234
ecf@parsonsbehle.com
amouritsen@parsonsbehle.com
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

July 13, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. BECAUSE VENENO’S RIGHT TO A PUBLIC TRIAL WAS VIOLATED, HIS CONVICTIONS CANNOT STAND. 4

 A. The District Court Violated Veneno’s Right to a Public Trial When It Closed the Courtroom Without First Making the Requisite Findings. 4

 B. Closure of the Courtroom Was Total and Was not Justified Under *Waller*..... 10

 C. Providing Nothing More than an Audio Stream of the Morning Voir Dire Session Independently Violated Veneno’s Right to a Public Trial. 14

II. VENENO’S CONVICTIONS UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 117 MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE HIS TRIBAL-COURT CONVICTIONS ARE CATEGORICALLY BROADER THAN THE GENERIC OFFENSE OF ASSAULT UNDER § 117. 18

 A. The Stipulation does not Preclude Review..... 19

 B. Generic “Assault” Under § 117 Is not a Categorical Match for the Tribal Statute Under Which Veneno Was Convicted..... 20

III. VENENO’S CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE COURT’S ADMISSION OF OTHER-ACT EVIDENCE DID NOT SATISFY RULE 404(B)..... 24

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Descamps v. United States,
570 U.S. 254 (2013)..... 23

Mathis v. United States,
579 U.S. 500 (2016)..... 22, 23, 24

Meadows v. Lind,
996 F.3d 1067 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 18

Presley v. Georgia,
558 U.S. 209 (2010)..... 4, 9, 13

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal., Riverside Cnty.,
464 U.S. 501 (1984)..... 9

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 11

State v. Duckett,
173 P.3d 948 (Wash. Ct. App. 2007)..... 10

State v. Martinez,
956 N.W.2d 772 (N.D. 2021)..... 14

United States v. Allen,
34 F.4th 789 (9th Cir. 2022) 12, 13, 14, 17

United States v. Anderson,
881 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 6, 9

United States v. Brodie,
507 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 5

United States v. Cherry,
217 F.3d 811 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 5

United States v. Cornelius,
696 F.3d 1307 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 5

United States v. Fisher,
805 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 16

United States v. Gupta,
699 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2012) 7, 9

United States v. Hitt,
473 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 6

United States v. Leaverton,
895 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 21

United States v. Moon,
33 F.4th 1284 (11th Cir. 2022) 6

United States v. Olano,
507 U.S. 725 (1993)..... 5

United States v. Puckett,
556 U.S. 129 (2009)..... 5

United States v. Rodriguez,
919 F.3d 629 (1st Cir. 2019) 6, 15

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 11, 12

United States v. Titties,
852 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 22, 23

Waller v. Georgia,
467 U.S. 39 (1984)..... 4, 10, 13

Walton v. Briley,
361 F.3d 431 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 7

Weaver v. Massachusetts,
137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)..... 4

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 117..... 3, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24

Jicarilla Apache Nation Code, at § 3-5-2 21, 22

N.M.S. § 30-3-15 21

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 51 6, 7

Other Authorities

Jocelyn Simonson, The Criminal Court Audience in a Post-Trial World,
127 Harv. L. Rev. 2173 (2014) 17, 18
